

No. A-05-1293

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

HOYT PROPERTIES, INC. AND HOYT/WINNETKA, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

PRODUCTION RESOURCE GROUP, LLC,
HAAS MULTIPLES ENVIRONMENTAL MARKETING AND DESIGN, INC.
D/B/A ENTOLO-MINNEAPOLIS AND ENTOLO, INC.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Thomas H. Boyd, No. 200517
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629
Telephone: (612) 604-6400

Attorneys for Appellants

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
Randall L. Sarosdy (*pro hac vice*)
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2100
Austin, TX 78701-3911
Telephone: (512) 499-6200

Rex S. Heinke (*pro hac vice*)
Gia Kim (*pro hac vice*)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 229-1000

Attorneys for Appellant Production
Resource Group, LLC

DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP
George C. Eck, No. 0025501
Andrew Holly, No. 308171
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BECAUSE THE DECISION TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL INVOLVES A MULTI-FACTOR BALANCING INQUIRY AND EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS, THE ALLEGED EXCHANGE BETWEEN HOYT AND ROBINSON COULD NOT – AND DID NOT – IMPLY ANY SPECIFIC FACTS	2
A. Under Existing Precedent, Robinson’s Alleged Representations Constituted a Nonactionable Legal Opinon That Did Not Directly or Indirectly Communicate the Existence of Any Specific Facts.	2
B. Respondents’ Policy Prescriptions Would Deter Settlements and Pave the Way for a Flood of Rescission Suits.	8
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE ACTUAL AND REASONABLE RELIANCE ELEMENTS OF FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION.....	11
A. Respondents Utterly Ignore Minnesota Case Law on Reasonable Reliance, Which Defeats Their Case.....	11
B. Respondents Have Also Failed to Establish Hoyt’s Actual Reliance on the Alleged Representations.	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS APPELLANTS’ PARTIAL RESCISSION AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE ARGUMENTS, AND AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON BOTH ISSUES.	20
IV. RESPONDENTS MISSTATE THE FACTS IN THE RECORD, AS WELL AS THE RELEVANCE OF THOSE FACTS TO THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Am. Commercial Lines v. Ostertag</u> , 582 S.W.2d 51 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979).....	23
<u>Ass'n of Mill & Elevator Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barzen Int'l, Inc.</u> , 553 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	8, 23
<u>Barton v. Moore</u> , 558 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1997)	5
<u>Berg v. Xerxes-Southdale Office Bldg. Co.</u> , 290 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 1980)	13
<u>Boubelik v. Liberty State Bank</u> , 553 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1996)	13
<u>Bourland v. Huffhines</u> , 244 S.W. 847 (Tex. Civ. App. 1922)	3
<u>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</u> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Davis v. Re-Trac Mfg. Corp.</u> , 276 Minn. 116, 149 N.W.2d 37 (1967)	11
<u>Erickson v. Midgarden</u> , 226 Minn. 55, 31 N.W.2d 918 (1948)	12
<u>Fina Supply, Inc. v. Abilene Nat'l Bank</u> , 726 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. 1987)	3
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Shakopee v. Halo Inv.</u> , 394 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	14
<u>Ganley Bros. v. Butler Bros. Bldg.</u> , 170 Minn. 373, 212 N.W. 602 (1927)	18
<u>Hapka v. Paquin Farms</u> , 458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990)	18, 20
<u>Hopkins v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</u> , 2004 WL 1854191 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2004).....	5

<u>Hoyt Properties, Inc. v. Prod. Res. Group, L.L.C.,</u> 716 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	12, 17, 21
<u>In re Proposed Petition to Recall Hatch,</u> 628 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2001)	17
<u>Kempf v. Ranger,</u> 132 Minn. 64, 155 N.W. 1059 (1916)	15
<u>Knight v. Prod. Res. Group, LLC</u> 2005 WL 1630523, (D. Minn. July 11, 2005).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Kraus v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Mankato,</u> 149 Minn. 108, 167 N.W. 353 (1918)	15
<u>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. Pokraka,</u> 595 N.E.2d 244 (Ind. 1992).....	2, 3
<u>Lowther v. Hopper Truck Lines.,</u> 377 P.2d 192 (Ariz. 1962)	6
<u>Miller v. Osterlund,</u> 154 Minn. 495, 191 N.W. 919 (1923)	3, 4
<u>Nave v. Dovolos,</u> 395 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	12, 13
<u>Nelson v. Taff,</u> 499 N.W.2d 685 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	3, 4
<u>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul,</u> 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995)	11
<u>Nodak Oil Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 533 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1976).....	4
<u>Old Colony Life Ins. Co. v. Moeglein,</u> 165 Minn. 117, 205 N.W. (1925)	15
<u>Peterson v. Auvel,</u> 552 P.2d 538 (Or. 1976)	3
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corp.,</u> 711 N.W.2d 370 (Minn. 2006)	17

<u>Placke v. White-Price Co.</u> , 179 Minn. 147, 228 N.W. 554 (1930)	14
<u>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Stemple</u> , 714 F. Supp. 460 (D. Kan. 1988)	6, 7
<u>Rosenbaum Capital LLC v. Boston Commc'ns Group</u> , 586 N.W.2d 797 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	6
<u>Sainsbury v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc.</u> , 183 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1950)	6
<u>Simonsen v. BTH Properties</u> , 410 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	4
<u>Snyder Elec. Co. v. Fleming</u> , 305 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 1981)	5, 8
<u>Spiess v. Brandt</u> , 230 Minn. 246, 41 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 1950)	12, 13
<u>Spitzmueller v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</u> , 740 F. Supp. 672 (D. Minn. 1990)	24, 25
<u>Victoria Elevator Co. of Minneapolis v. Meriden Grain Co., Inc.</u> , 283 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 1979)	5, 7, 8
<u>Wall v. Fairview & Healthcare</u> , 584 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1998)	9
<u>Watson v. Gardner</u> , 183 Minn. 233, 236 N.W. 213 (1931)	19
<u>Witzig v. Philips</u> , 274 Minn. 406, 144 N.W.2d 266 (1966)	19
Rules	
Minn. R. App. P. 117	17, 18
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. § 4.1	16
Other Authorities	
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 439 (2006)	16, 17
